Australian Dollar   10,987   17,076   561,447
Hong Kong Dollar   186,359   1,632,356   (2,684,497)
Singapore Dollar   1,051   1,608   —
US Dollar   174,408   194,835   (3,584,402)
Swiss Franc   2,972   3,194   (45,721)
Canadian Dollar   5,244   7,729   —
Pound Sterling   58,766   45,387   (1,486,931)
Indian Rupee   26,206   1,979,170   25,871
Russian Rouble   846   64,587   —
Korean Won   2,600   3,326,604   55,336
Chinese Yuan   106,532   783,748   11,269
Polish Zloty   3,236   13,988   39,738
TOTAL   673,661   (6,160,929)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows a breakdown of the impact of a change of +/-10% in the US dollar and CNY spot exchange rates (the main currencies to which the
Group is exposed after hedging) against all currencies compared with the closing rate on 31 March 2016.

the effect on pre-tax profit only applies to financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet, which are denominated in a currency other than the
functional currency of their controlling entity and which are not hedged against.

   Impact on income statement
Sensitivity at 31 March 2016   USD   CNY
(EUR millions)   +10%   -10%   +10%   -10%
Trade receivables/payables   (0.62)   0.57   0.02   (0.02)
Cash   0.09   (0.09)   0.04   (0.03)
Loans/borrowings   —   —   —   —
NET IMPACT   (0.53)   0.48   0.06   (0.05)

38

INTEREST RATE RISKS

The syndicated debt, excluding the revolving facility, is indexed on Euribor variable rates. The “SSD Schuldschein” private placement includes several
maturities, some of which are indexed on a variable rate, others bearing a fixed rate. This debt may be hedged in accordance with the Group’s interest rate risk
policy. All revolving facilities, drawn or undrawn, bear a variable rate and are not subject to interest hedges. The same applies to the US private placement
bond issue, which bears a fixed rate.

To manage its risk, the Treasury Department has implemented a hedging strategy using interest rate swaps, tunnels, caps and options.

[…]

these Pro Forma Statements include all material adjustments to be in accordance with Regulation S-X, Article 11.

The Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred if
the events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates indicated or the results which may be obtained in the future. In preparing the Pro Forma
Statements, no adjustments have been made to reflect the potential operating synergies and administrative cost savings that could result from the combination
of Wabtec and Faiveley operations. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the proposed Acquisition will differ from the Pro Forma Statements, and
the differences may be material.

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
As of June 30, 2016
In thousands (In U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Wabtec

Historical

Faiveley
Historical

(IFRS)
(EURO)(1)

Faiveley
GAAP

Adjustments
(EURO)(3)

Disposal
of FT

Entities
(EURO)(4)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma
(EURO)(6)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(5)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/FT

   Note (5c)  Note (5o)
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 302,935   € 236,069   € —   € (3,483)  € 232,586   $ 255,845   $ (130,000)   5(a)  $ 428,780
Accounts receivable   440,900   256,031   —   (13,822)   242,209   266,430   —   707,330
Unbilled accounts receivables   145,451   123,425   (3,100)   28   120,353   132,388   —   277,839
Inventories   493,442   161,222   —   (6,575)   154,647   170,112   5,088   5(n)   668,642
Deposit in Escrow   206,212   —   —   —   —   —   (206,212)   5(b)   —
Deferred income taxes   75,705   —   6,033   —   6,033   6,636   —   82,341
Other current assets   35,713   59,456   —   —   59,456   65,402   —   101,115

Total current assets   1,700,358   836,203   2,933   (23,852)   815,284   896,813   (331,124)   2,266,047
Property, plant and equipment   730,050   307,564   —   (17,403)   290,161   319,177   (190,489)   5(d)   858,738
Accumulated depreciation   (381,400)   (229,884)   —   12,443   (217,441)   (239,185)   239,185   5(d)   (381,400)

Property, plant and equipment, net   348,650   77,680   —   (4,960)   72,720   79,992   48,696   477,338
Other Assets
Goodwill   860,027   688,572   —   (43,649)   644,923   709,415   518,508   5(e)   2,087,950
Other intangibles, net   430,331   63,565   (16,852)   (10,469)   36,244   39,868   545,447   5(f)   1,015,646
Other noncurrent assets   39,830   85,915   —   10,768   96,683   106,351   9,322   155,503

Total other assets   1,330,188   838,052   (16,852)   (43,350)   777,850   855,634   1,073,277   3,259,099

Total Assets  $3,379,196   €1,751,935   € (13,919)  € (72,162)  €1,665,854   $1,832,439   $ 790,849   $6,002,484

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 305,160   € 172,290   € —   € (5,769)  € 166,521   $ 183,173   $ —   $ 488,333
Customer deposits   110,968   158,698   —   —   158,698   174,568   —   285,536
Accrued compensation   62,062   72,338   —   (1,196)   71,142   78,256   —   140,318
Accrued warranty   77,566   46,171   —   (314)   45,857   50,443   —   128,009
Current portion of long-term debt   115   57,682   —   —   57,682   63,450   (63,450)   5(g)   115
Other accrued liabilities   108,681   100,710   (998)   (1,119)   98,593   108,452   —   217,133

Total current liabilities   664,552   607,889   (998)   (8,398)   598,493   658,342   (63,450)   1,259,444
Long-term debt   744,139   360,930   —   (303)   360,627   396,690   916,747   5(g)   2,057,576
Reserve for postretirement and pension benefits   56,487   42,195   —   (475)   41,720   45,892   —   102,379
Deferred income taxes   145,572   51,120   —   (181)   50,939   56,033   240,670   5(h)   442,275
Accrued warranty   18,780   —   —   —   —   —   —   18,780
Other long term liabilities   23,827   941   —   —   941   1,035   —   24,862

Total liabilities   1,653,357   1,063,075   (998)   (9,357)   1,052,720   1,157,992   1,093,967   3,905,316
Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1,323   14,614   —   —   14,614   16,075   (16,075)   5(i)(m)   1,323
Additional paid-in capital   466,553   97,305   —   —   97,305   107,036   170,386   5(m)   743,975
Treasury stock   (905,877)   —   —   —   —   —   108,533   5(m)   (797,344)
Retained earnings   2,450,884   545,618   (12,921)   (40,128)   492,569   541,826   (566,826)   5(i)   2,425,884
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (290,346)   (785)   —   —   (785)   (864)   864   5(i)   (290,346)

Total Wabtec shareholders’ equity   1,722,537   656,752   (12,921)   (40,128)   603,703   664,073   (303,118)   2,083,492
Non-controlling interest (minority interest)   3,302   32,108   —   (22,677)   9,431   10,374   —   13,676

Total shareholders’ equity   1,725,839   688,860   (12,921)   (62,805)   613,134   674,447   (303,118)   2,097,168

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $3,379,196   €1,751,935   € (13,919)  € (72,162)  €1,665,854   $1,832,439   $ 790,849   $6,002,484

(1) Represents historical Faiveley’s balance sheet as of March 31, 2016 following Wabtec’s balance sheet presentation.
(2) Faiveley financial information was prepared in Euro and converted to U.S. Dollars using the rate of 1.10 U.S. Dollars to Euro for the purpose of the Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of

June 30, 2016.
(3) Represents the adjustments to convert historical Faiveley’s financial information prepared under IFRS as adopted by the EU to US GAAP as applied by Wabtec.
(4) Represents the removal of the historical assets and liabilities of FTG and an additional entity to Faiveley’s historical financial information as the EU clearance for the Acquisition is conditional

upon the commitment to sell FTG and it is anticipated that the U.S. Department of Justice will require the disposal of the additional entity.
(5) Represents the adjustments relating to the Preliminary purchase price allocation and the financing transactions.
(6) Represents Faiveley historical statement of financial position as of March 31, 2016 in euro and as adjusted to follow Wabtec’s US GAAP accounting policies and excluding FT entities to be

disposed of as explained in note (4).

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
In thousands, except per share data
(In U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Wabtec

Historical

Faiveley
Historical

(IFRS)
(EURO)(1)

Faiveley
GAAP

Adjustments
(EURO)(3)

Disposal
of FT

Entities
(EURO)(4)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma
(EURO)(7)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(5)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/FT

   Note (5c)   Note (5o)
Net sales  $ 1,495,632   € 572,375   € 12,400   € (37,506)  € 547,269   $ 607,469   $ —   $ 2,103,101
Cost of sales   (1,003,063)   (422,959)   (11,200)   28,575   (405,584)   (450,198)   (790)   5(d)   (1,454,051)

Gross profit   492,569   149,416   1,200   (8,931)   141,685   157,271   (790)   649,050
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (170,361)   (80,048)   —   1,846   (78,202)   (86,804)   9,405   5(j)   (247,760)
Engineering expenses   (35,982)   (9,804)   (1,994)   979   (10,819)   (12,009)   —   (47,991)
Amortization expense   (10,761)   (2,854)   —   —   (2,854)   (3,168)   (2,983)   5(f)   (16,912)

Total operating expenses   (217,104)   (92,706)   (1,994)   2,825   (91,875)   (101,981)   6,422   (312,663)
Income from operations   275,465   56,710   (794)   (6,106)   49,810   55,290   5,632   336,387

Interest expense, net   (9,840)   (2,577)   —   25   (2,552)   (2,833)   (19,550)   5(k)   (32,223)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,075)   (15,908)   —   2,322   (13,586)   (15,080)   8,590   5(j)   (7,565)

Income from operations before income taxes   264,550   38,225   (794)   (3,759)   33,672   37,376   (5,328)   296,599
Income tax expense   (79,902)   (10,085)   73   1,956   (8,056)   (8,942)   1,608   5(l)   (87,236)

Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 184,648   € 28,140   € (721)  € (1,803)  € 25,616   $ 28,435   $ (3,720)   $ 209,363

Earnings Per Common Share(6)
Basic

Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 2.03   $ 2.19

Diluted
Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 2.02   $ 2.17

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   90,832   4,776   5(m)   95,608

Diluted   91,628   4,776   5(m)   96,404

(1) Represents historical Faiveley’s income statement for the six months ended March 31, 2016, following Wabtec’s income statement presentation.

[…]

(4) Represents the removal of the historical results of operations of FTG and an additional entity to Faiveley’s historical financial information as the EU clearance for the Acquisition is conditional

upon the commitment to sell FTG and it is anticipated that the U.S. Department of Justice will require the disposal of the additional entity.
(5) Represents the adjustments relating to the Preliminary purchase price allocation and the financing transactions.
(6) See Note 11 of the Company’s most recent Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for calculation of the Company’s Earnings Per Share.
(7) Represents Faiveley historical statement of income for the six months ended March 31, 2016 in euro and as adjusted to follow Wabtec’s US GAAP accounting policies and excluding FT

entities to be disposed of as explained in note(4).

Westinghouse Air Brake Technologies Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
In thousands, except per share data
(In U.S. dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Wabtec

Historical

Faiveley
Historical

(IFRS)
(EURO)(1)

Faiveley
GAAP

Adjustments
(EURO)(3)

Disposal
of FT

Entities
(EURO)(4)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma
(EURO)(7)

Faiveley
Pro

Forma(1)(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(5)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Wabtec/FT

   Note (5c)   Note (5o)
Net sales  $ 3,307,998   €1,105,184   € 3,700   € (78,166)  €1,030,718   $1,144,097   $ —   $ 4,452,095
Cost of sales   (2,260,182)   (824,062)   (1,400)   59,167   (766,295)   (850,587)   (1,579)   5(d)   (3,112,348)

Gross profit   1,047,816   281,122   2,300   (18,999)   264,423   293,510   (1,579)   1,339,747
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (347,373)   (152,238)   —   3,749   (148,489)   (164,823)   3,383   5(j)   (508,813)
Engineering expenses   (71,213)   (18,405)   (3,115)   1,718   (19,802)   (21,980)   —   (93,193)
Amortization expense   (21,663)   (4,163)   —   —   (4,163)   (4,621)   (7,681)   5(f)   (33,965)

Total operating expenses   (440,249)   (174,806)   (3,115)   5,467   (172,454)   (191,424)   (4,298)   (635,971)
Income from operations   607,567   106,316   (815)   (13,532)   91,969   102,086   (5,877)   703,776

Interest expense, net   (16,888)   (7,040)   —   55   (6,985)   (7,753)   (39,653)   5(k)   (64,294)
Other (expense) income, net   (5,311)   (26,797)   —   5,170   (21,627)   (24,006)   17,308   5(j)   (12,009)

Income from operations before income taxes   585,368   72,479   (815)   (8,307)   63,357   70,327   (28,222)   627,473
Income tax expense   (186,740)   (21,189)   66   4,233   (16,890)   (18,748)   10,672   5(l)   (194,816)

Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 398,628   € 51,290   € (749)  € (4,074)  € 46,467   $ 51,579   $ (17,550)   $ 432,657

Earnings Per Common Share(6)
Basic

Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 4.14   $ 4.28

Diluted
Net income attributable to Wabtec shareholders  $ 4.10   $ 4.24

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   96,074   4,776   5(m)   100,850

Diluted   97,006   4,776   5(m)   101,782

(1) Represents historical Faiveley’s income statement for the year ended March 31, 2016, following Wabtec’s income statement presentation.